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The students of Isma‘llism are well acquainted with the numerous dark
periods and obscure issues regarding this sect of ST Islam. Early Isma‘ilism,
representing the period of fermentation and incubation of the movement. is
perhaps the most obscure major phase in the entire history of Isma‘ilism. It
extends from the proto-IsmaTli origins of the movement, in the middle of
the 2nd/8th century, to the establishment of the Fatimid Caliphate in the
year 297/909, a period of almost one and a half centuries. And the first
century of early IsmaTlism, during which the earliest Isma‘ilis successfully
laid the foundations of their revolutionary movement, is shrouded in even
greater mystery.

The early Isma‘ilis evidently produced only a few treatises which circul-
ated mainly among the most trusted members of their community. Even
then, however, utmost effort was made to conceal the identity of the
authors. Furthermore, the meagre literary output of the early Isma‘ilis soon
became obsolete and was subjected to censorship by the Fatimid Isma‘ls;
not only because the earlier works appeared rather crude compared to the
elaborate treatises of the Fatimid period but, more importantly, because the
views contained in them were in conflict with the official Fatimid doctrines.
Nevertheless, a small collection of Isma‘1l texts from the pre-Fatimid period
has survived to the present day.

The production of Isma‘ll literature on a much larger scale, occurred
only after the foundation of the Fatimid Caliphate when the great Isma‘lt
da‘ts and thinkers embarked on their activities. A good portion of this
literature, preserved especially in India and Yaman, has now become avail-
able to researchers in the course of the modern progress in Isma‘lt studies
which began in the 1930’s; a progress that has necessitated drastic revisions
in our ideas concerning the Isma‘Tli movement. Unfortunately, it has also
become clear that [smafl sources, being essentially religious and philo-
sophical in their character, contain little historical information, especially on
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the initial period of the movement. Only one general history of Isma‘ilism
seems to have been written by an Isma‘li: the ‘Uvin al-afibar of Idrs “Imad
al-Din (d. 872/1468). the nineteenth Musta‘h-Tavyib1 da7 in Yaman.! But
this seven-volume history, too, treats the opening stage of the Isma‘il
movement with great obscurity. For this earliest phase. the accounts of the
early Imami heresiographers al-Hasan b. Musd al-Nawbaht1 (died between
300 and 310/912--922) and Sa‘d b. "Abd Allah al- As‘art al-Qummi (d. 301/
913-4), who are well-informed about the ST divisions. in fact provide our
main sources of information.” These valuable sources, written during the last
decades of the 3rd century A. H., were recovered in recent times. and both
authors evidently drew extensively on an earlier account written during the
2nd/8th century by Hisam b. al-Hakam (d. 179 /795-6).> the eminent Imami
scholar in the entourage of the Imam Ga‘far al-Sadiq who also played a
major part in elaborating the central S171 doctrine of the imamate.

Under these circumstances. the Isma‘lis of different periods were studied
and judged, until recent times, almost entirely on the basis of evidence
collected, or often fabricated. by their adversaries. With the modern
progress in Isma‘ili studies, however, we have now acquired a much better
understanding of different phases in the history of Isma'lism, including
early Isma‘llism, thanks to the availability of the Isma‘ili sources, the
pioneering efforts of a few scholars, notably Wladimir {vanow (1886-1970),
and the more recent contributions of Samuel M. Stern (1920-1969) and
Wilfred Madelung. It is the purpose of this article to investigate the earliest
Isma‘1hs, who lived during the more or less first century of Isma‘lism, in the
light of the accounts of al-Nawbahti and al-Qummi and the results of
modern scholarship on the subject.

The history of IsmaTlism as an independent movement may be traced
to the dispute over the succession to the Imam Ga‘far al-Sadig. Al-Sadig
himself had succeeded to the imamate of a group of the Imami Si1s around
117/7335, following the death of his father Muhammad al-Bagir. During his
long imamate of some thirty years, Ga‘far al-Sadiq had gradually acquired a
widespread reputation for religious learning. Reporting had it and teaching
figh, he acquired a position of prominence amongst the S1'a and the ‘Alid
family circles, especially during the last decade of his imamate. Following
the victory of the “Abbasid revolution in 132/750, and the failure of the
revolt of the Hasanid Muhammad al-Nafs al-Zakiyya in 145/762-3, the
Husaynid Gafar al-Sadiq had in fact emerged as the main rallying point for
the allegiance of the STs. especially in southern “lraq; and his imamate now
provided the basis for the most important S17 sects, the Twelvers and the
[sma‘ls. In time, the mam Ga‘far had also collected a group of thinkers
around himself, and had become the object of more speculations than any
other “Alid by the Gulat the radical ST's. Most of these thinkers lived in
Kufa, the seat of early Stism, like the bulk of al-Sadig’s partisans from
amongst both the ordinary Imami Si'is upholding the legitimacy of the
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Husaynid "Alid line of imams. and the more radical ones representing the
heritage of the earlier Kaysani S$iis of the Umayyad times who had
supported various Hanafid ‘Alids.

At the same time that the Imam al-Sadiq encouraged the speculations of
his disciples and associates, however. he made a point of keeping them
within tolerable bounds by imposing a certain doctrinal discipline. This
formal disciplining seems to have been particularly enforced after the
accession of the ‘Abbasid al-Mansur (136-138/754-773), in response to the
latter’s anti-SiT policies. As a result. while the imamate of al-Sadig was
invigorated by the ideas of the STT Gular and other types of thinkers in his
entourage, such ideas were kept in check. and often reconciled with one
another. so as not to permit them to go too far beyond the limits acceptable
to Sunni Islam and the Muslim majority. There were several noteworthy
Gudat contributing to the rich and varied intellectual life of Ga‘far’s coterie;
not only semi-extremists such as Gébir al-Gufi (d. 128/745-6), but most
significantly, Abi’l-Hattab Muhammad b. Abi Zaynab Miqlas al-Agda‘
al-Asadi, the most prominent of all the early ST7 Gulat. He was also the first
Si1 to have organized a movement of a specifically bazini type, viz., esoteric
and gnostic.*

For quite some time, Abu'l-Hattab was an intimate associate of the fimani
al-Sadiq who had appointed him as his chief 447 in Kufa. AbU'l-Hattab
acquired many followers of his own, known as the Harrabiyva, while he
remained a zealous disciple of the Imdm Ga'far and made exaggerated
claims about him, in addition to believing in the divinity of the imdams and
holding other extremist views. The situation of this outspoken disciple
eventually became intolerably dangerous to his quiescent and dissimulating
imam. Consequently, Abu’l-Hattab, who had also found one of the imam’s
sons, Isma‘l, responsive to his militant views and objectives, was accused of
erring and was publicly cursed by Ga‘far al-Sadiq. This repudiation, which
probably took place soon after the caliph al-Manstr’s accession in 136,754,
caused great consternation among the imam’s followers. Shortly afterwards,
in 138/755-6, Abul-Hattdb and seventy of his enthusiastic supporters
assembled in the mosque of Kiifa under obscure circumstances and possibly
for rebellious purposes. They were attacked and massacred by the troops of
the city’s alert governor, Isa b. Misi. Abirl-Hattab himself was arrested
and then crucified. On the death of Abu’l-Hattab, who had remained loyal
to the Zmam al-Sadiq till the very end, the Hatiabivya, identified by
al-Nawbahtr and al-Qummi with the nascent Isma‘iliyya, split into several
groups. Some of the Hattabis, as we shall presently see, transferred their
allegiance to Isma‘Tl b. Gafar, the eponym of the Isma#ivya, and to the
latter’s son Muhammad b. IsmaTl, the last imam of the earliest Isma‘ls.

Only fragmentary information is available on the doctrines upheld by
Abu’l-Hattab and the early Hattabis. Aside from speculating about the
broad intellectual issues of the time, like other Gular, Abir’l-Hattab and his
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followers seem to have been particularly concerned with spiritual ranking
and spiritual adoption. They ranked persons as angels, prophets. divine
messengers. or even gods. Abu’l-Hattab is said to have taught that at all
times there must be two prophets, one speaking (ndarig) and the other silent
(samir); in Muhammad’s era, he had been the speaking prophet and ‘Al
the silent one, and now Ga‘far and Abu'l-Hattab were, respectively. the
speaking and silent prophets. The early Hattabis preached the divinity of the
imams, on the basis of the divine light or nir inherited by them. They are
also credited with emphasizing the batini ra’wil, the esoteric or allegorical
interpretation of the Qui’an and the sacred prescriptions; a method adopted
and refined to its fullest extent by the Isma‘ilis. In cosmogony. they replaced
the use of the letters of the alphabet, as introduced by al-Mugira b. Sa‘Td
(d. 119/737), one of the most famous early Gu/ar, by their corresponding
numerical values. 5

Having consolidated St'ism and established a solid foundation for its
further doctrinal development, Abii ‘Abd Allah Ga‘far b. Muhammad al-
Sadiq, the last imam recognized by both the Twelvers and the Isma‘ils,
being the sixth one for the former and the fifth for the latter, died
(or poisoned according to some Si1s, on the caliph al-Manstr’s orders) in
148/765. The dispute over his succession, as noted, marks the official
beginning of what was to become known as the Isma‘ll movement.

At this juncture, a few words are in order concerning the name
al-Isma‘iliyva, which apparently was never used by the early Isma‘lis
themselves. This designation, as we shall see, owes its origins to the heresio-
graphical works, notably those of al-Nawbahtl and al-Qummi. The early
Isma‘his, when not referred to abusively as the Malahida, were normally
denominated as Qarmatis or Batumus by their contemporaries. They
themselves, however, seem to have designated their movement simply as
al-da‘wa, «the mission», or more formally as a/-da‘wa al-hadiva, «the rightly-
guiding mission».” Such expressions, stressing the attitude of the sectarians
towards their movement, continued to be utilized by the Isma‘ilis through
the Fatimid and later times.

According to the majority of the available sources, the fmam al-Sadiq had
mitially designated his son Isma‘l as his successor, by the rule of the nass,
whereby an imam under divine guidance nominated his successor by an
explicit designation. There can be no doubt about the authenticity of this
designation, which forms the basis of the claims of the lsma‘iliyya and which
should have settled the question of al-Sadig’s succession in due course. But
Isma‘il died before his father, and his death raised some questions in the
minds of some of al-Sadiq’s followers who did not understand how a
divinely-guided Zmam could be fallible regarding so crucial a matter as the
nass. A group of these Imami Si‘ts, having become doubtful about the Imam
al-Sadiq’s “ilm or special religious knowledge and his own claim to the
imamate, had already left him during his lifetime.® Anti-Isma‘ili sources also
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add that Isma®l had been deprived of his succession rights due to his
indulgence in drink. Such reports about Isma‘l's dipsomania and his
disavowal by his father may however represent later fabrications by those
who did not accept the Isma i line of imams. As shall be seen. the Imam
al-Sadiq had been apprehensive of Isma‘l for the more serious reason of the
latter’s association with extremist circles. [t is not absolutely certain whether
the /mam al-Sadiq designated another of his sons after Isma‘il's death.
although the later Twelver Si'ts claimed such a nass for Musa b. Ga‘far. the
younger half-brother of Isma‘il. producing several hadits to this effect.’
However, the fact remains that three of al-Sadiq’s surviving sons simul-
taneously claimed his succession, while none of them could convincingly
prove to have been the beneficiary of a second nass. As a result, the Imam
al-Sadig’s SiT partisans split into six groups. two of which constituted the
nucleus of the nascent Isma'ilivya.

A small group refused to believe in al-Sadiq’s death and awaited his
reappearance as the M ahdi;, they were called the Nawusivia after their leader.
a certain ‘Abd Allah (or ‘Iglan) b. al-Nawus. A few others recognized
Muhammad b. Ga‘far, known as aul—DTbaié, the younger full-brother of Musa;
they became denominated as the Sumayiivya (Sumaytivva) aiter their leader
Yahva b. Abi al-Sumayt (al-Sumayt). Muhammad al-Dibag revolted
unsuccessfully in 200/815-6 against the caliph al-Ma’mun (198-218/
813-833), and died soon afterwards in 203/818. But the majority of
al-Sadiq’s partisans now accepted his eldest son "Abd Allah al-Aftah, the
full-brother of Isma‘l, as their new imam. "Abd Allah seems to have claimed
a second rnass from his father; and his adherents, the Aftafiivya or Fathiyva,
cited a hadit from the Imam al-Sadiq to the effect that the imamate must be
transmitted through the eldest son of the imam. At any rate, when ‘Abd Allah
died without sons, about seventy days after his father, the bulk of his sup-
porters went over to Miisd b. Ga‘far, later called al-Kazim, who had already
been acknowledged as his father’s successor by some of the /mamiyva. Miusa,
later counted as the seventh imam of the Twelvers, refrained from all political
activity and was more quiescent than his father. Nevertheless, he was not
spared the S1'1 persecutions of the “Abbasids. He was arrested several times
and finally died, or was poisoned, in 183/799, whilst imprisoned at Baghdad.
Subsequently, one group of the Imam Musa’s partisans acknowledged the
immamate of his eldest son ‘Al b. Musa al-Rida (d. 203/818), who later
became the heir-designate and son-in-law of the caliph al-Ma 'milin; and then
most of them traced the imamate through four more imams, the direct
descendants of al-Rida. This sub-sect of the /mamiyya eventually became
known as the Itna‘asariyya, or the Twelver STa.

Two other groups supporting the claims of Isma’l b. ngfar and consti-
tuting the proto-Isma‘llls, now separated from the Imamri SiT following of
the 7mamnt al-Sadiq. These groups had actually come into being earlier, on the
death of Isma’l. However, these pro-Ismafl or proto-Isma‘ili groups
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seceded from the rest of the fmamiva only after al-Sadiq’s death. One
group. denying the death of Isma‘l during his father's lifetime. maintained
that he was the true imam after al-Sadiq: they further believed that Isma’l
remained alive and would eventually return as the Mahdl. These ST'ls
defended their claims by noting that al-Sadiq. who as an /miam could speak
only the truth. had done nothing to revoke Isma s succession rights to the
imamate: accordingly. they had no reason for renouncing their allegiance to
Isma‘il. They believed that the limam al-Sadiq had announced [sma‘il's death
merely as a ruse to protect his son. whom he had hidden because he feared
for his safety. Al-Nawbahti and al-Qummi call the members of this
group, recognizing Isma_l as their /mam-Mahdi, the «pure IsmaTliyya»
(al-Isma‘tivva al-halisa).® Some later heresiographers, notably al- Sahrastant
(d. 548/1153), designate this group as al-Isma‘livva al-wagifa. referring to
those who stopped their line of imans with Isma% 1.0

There was a second group of pro-Isma‘l Si'ls who. affirming Isma‘ls
death during the lifetime of al-Sadiq, now recognized Muhammad b. Ismal
as their imam. They held that he was the rightful successor to Isma‘il and
that the Imam al-Sadiq had personally designated him as such, after Isma‘l’s
death. According to these partisans of Muhammad, the imamate could not
be transferred from brother to brother after the case of the /mdams al-Hasan
and al-Husayn b. “Al1. This was the reason why they rejected the claims of
Musa and other brothers of Isma‘l, as they did that of Muhammad b.
al-Hanafiyya who, according to them, had falsely claimed the imamate in
rivalry with his nephew ‘All b. al-Husayn Zayn al-“Abidin. The Imami
heresiographers call this group the Mubarakivya, named supposedly after
their leader al-Mubarak, a mawla of IsmaTl. However, Ivanow has shown
that in all probability al-Mubarak was the epithet of Isma‘l himself, citing
some passages from the famous Isma i da7 of the 4th/10th century, Abid
Ya‘qub al-Sigistanl, in which Ismal is repeatedly referred to by this name.!!
More instances of the application of the name al-Mubarak to Isma‘l have
now come to light, lending strong support to Ivanow’s hypothesis.'* It seems
likely then that the Mubarakivya were at first the upholders of Isma“l's
imamate; and it was only after the Imam al-Sadiq’s death that the bulk of
Ismal's supporters rallied to the side of Muhammad b. Ismadl and
recognized him as their new imam. At the same time, Ismal had to be
elevated retrospectively to the imamate.'” In other words, it was maintained
that while al-Sadiq was still alive, the imamate had passed from him to
Ismafl. At any rate, it is certain that al-Mubarakivva was the original name
of the nascent Isma‘iliyya.

Al-Qumnu identifies al-Isma‘tliyya al-halisa with the Hattabivya; and
al-Nawbah(1 has a similar statement.'* Furthermore, both authors, intent on
showing the influence of the Hattabis on the nascent Isma‘tivya, report that
a group of Abw’l-Hattab’s followers after his death joined the supporters of
Muhammad b. Isma‘l, claiming that the spirit of the fmam al-Sadiq had
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passed into AbuU’l-Hattab and from him to Muhammad b. [smail.!” The
exact nature of the relationships between al-Isima‘iliyvva al-halisa and the
Mubarakivva on the one hand. and the Hartabivva on the other, remains
rather obscure. It is certain, however. that all these groups in the following
of the Imdam al-Sadiq. were comprised of radical Si'ts who provided the
milieu in which Isma‘lism originated.

Tt will be useful at this point to know more about the life and activities of
Isma‘l himself. For the Isma‘ilis. he is an imdnn, the sixth one counting from
al-Hasan b. ‘Ali. As such. he is highly revered by them, but the Isma’lli
sources like the ‘Uriin al-ahbar contain little historical information of any
value concerning him. On the other hand, the Twelver sources which are
better informed than the Sunni ones regarding the SI'T sub-sects. are
basically hostile towards Isma‘il and the claims raised on his behalf. The
Twelvers, who recognize Misa al-Kéazim as their imam after al-Sadiqg, in
effect, are interested in upholding Musa's rights against IsmaT.'® It is not
surprising, therefore, that these sources regard Ismal as a reprobate. We
have to keep these reservations in mind in utilizing the Twelver references to
Isma‘il, about whom our knowledge is extremely limited.

Abi Muhammad Isma‘l b. Ga‘far (al-Mubarak) and his full-brother
‘Abd Alah were the eldest sons of the Imam al-Sadiq by his first wife
Fatima, a granddaughter of the Imam al-Hasan b. "All. It is related that
al-Sadiq did not take a second wife as long as Fatima was alive. As a result,
there was a significant age difference between ‘Abd Allih and Isma‘l on the
one hand, and Misa, Ishiq and Muhammad, al-Sadiq’s sons from a slave
concubine, on the other. Isma‘l’s birth date is unknown; but he was the
second son of al-Sadiq, born between 80 and 83/699-702, and was
apparently also some twenty-five years older than Musa who was born in
128/745-6. It seems likely then that Isma%l was born sometime during
the initial years of the second Islamic century.'” The exact date and the
circumstances of Ismal’s death also remain unknown. However, the
majority of sources, except some Isma‘ill ones, report that he predeceased
his father in Medina, and was buried in the Bagi‘cemetery. Many Isma‘l
sources repeat the story of how, before and during Isma‘il’s funeral
procession, the Imam al-Sadiq made deliberate attempts to show the face of
his dead son to witnesses.'S There are few other indisputable facts available
on Ismail’s biography. Al-KaSsi relates several versions of an event
regarding how Ismal acted on behalf of his father to protest against the
killing of al-Mu‘alla b. Hunays, one of the Imam al-Sadiq’s extremist
followers.!? The execution of al-Mu‘alld, which greatly angered the imam,
had been ordered by the governor of Medina, Da’id b. “Al1. As the latter’s
term of office lasted only a few months during 133/750, it is possible to infer
that Isma‘l was still alive in that year. Ibn ‘Inaba (d. 828/1424), an
important Imami genealogist, actually places his death in the year
133 A.H.%® All other sources, however, mention later years, the latest one
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being 145/762-3.*' In addition. in the accounts of Isma‘ll’s death and burial,
al-Mansur who succeeded his brother in 136/754, is usually named as the
ruling ‘Abbasid caliph. It is. therefore, safe to conclude that Isma‘ls
premature death occurred between 136 and 145/754-763. probably soon
after the former vear.

Regarding Ismail's activities, reference has already been made to his
contacts with the extremist ST in his father’s following. These contacts are
clearly alluded to in several traditions reported by the Imami traditionist
al-Ka$§1, > showing Ismail’s popularity amongst the radical S17s and his
close association with them. especially with al-Mufaddal b. ‘Umar al-Gu‘fi.
At the same time, these traditions reveal al-Sadiq’s dissatisfaction with those
radical STTs who were leading his son astray. Al-Mufaddal, the supposed
author of several works, was an extremist disciple of the Imam al-Sidiq and
initially an associate of Ab@l-Hattab. He is also mentioned as the leader of
one of the sub-groups, the Mufaddalivya, into which the Hattabivyva split
after AbU’l-Hattab's disavowal by the Imam al-Sadiq. However, unlike the
other Hattabi sub-groups, the Mufaddalivva repudiated AbT'l-Hattab. And
the Imam al-Sadiq, though making some uncomplimentary remarks about
him, never openly denounced al-Mufaddal, as he did in the case of other
Hattabr leaders. At any event, al-Mufaddal later became an adherent of
Musa al-Kazim during whose imamate he died, but he did not lend support
to the condemnation of IsmaTl by certain Imami circles. According to
another report, Isma‘l was evidently involved in some militant anti-
‘Abbasid plot in collaboration with several others, including Bassam b. “Abd
Allah al-Sayrafi, another extremist ST engaged in money lending in Kufa.*
The caliph al-Mansar summoned Ismal along with the Imam al- Sadiq, as
well as Bassam, to his administrative capital at al-Hira near Kifa. The
“Abbasid caliph had Bassam executed but spared Isma‘il. This is one of the
occasions, reported by the Imami sources, during which al-Sadiq expressed
his strong disapproval of IsmaTl’s activities.

All this evidence confirms the existence of close relations between Isma‘l
and the radical circles in the Imam al- -Sadig’s following; and it definitely
places the young [sma‘l amongst those S1Ts who were not satisfied with
their imam’s conservatism and passivity. Ga‘far al- -Sadiq naturally
disapproved of such activities that threatened his efforts to consolidate
Stism on a quiescent and compromising basis. As noted, some Imami
sources do identify the early Hartabivva, one of the most extremist ST9
groups, with the nascent Isma‘iivya. This identification is also reflected in
the enigmatic Umm al-kitab, preserved by the Nizari IsmaTlis of Central
Asia, in which the Hattabis are mentioned as the founders of Ismalism.2*
But recent scholarship has revealed that the Umm al-kitah originated,
probably during the second half of the 2nd/8th century, in the ST7 Gulat
milieus of southern ‘Iraq which gave rise to the Muhammisa and later to the
Nusayriyya traditions.?> This treatise, which does not in fact reflect the



ORIGINS AND EVOLUTION

beliefs of the earliest IsmaThs, underwent later changes and was eventually
adapted. under obscure circumstances, into the Isma‘ili literature preserved
in the upper Oxus region. In modern times. too, the identification between
the earliest Isma‘lis and the Hattabis has been maintained by certain
scholars. notably Massienon who has in fact suggested that Abu’l-Hattab
was the spiritual or adoptive father of Isma‘l, whence his kunya of Abu
Isma.™

However. such interconnections as may have existed between the proto-
Isma‘tlis or the earliest Isma‘Tits and the Hattabis should not be exaggerated,
especially in the doctrinal domain. although certain ideas and terminologies
attributed to Abt'l-Hattab and his tollowers were subsequently adopted by
the earliest Isma‘ilis. The Harrabivva, as noted, believed in the divinity of
the imams and also held that al-Sadig’s spirit had passed to Abu’l-Hattab,
while some of them maintained that after the latter’s death this spirit
had devolved to Muhammad b. IsmdTh. The Mubarakivva and their
successors, on the other hand, did not entertain such beliefs; they simply
upheld the imamate of Muhammad b. Isma‘l, who later came to be
regarded as the awaited Mahdr by the bulk of the earliest Isma‘ilis. Fatimid
Isma‘ilism, in fact, regarded AbG'l-Hattab as a heretic and repudiated the
Hattabiyya, though it may be added that the official doctrine of that period
aimed at disclaiming the movement’'s extremist origins and any possible
early connections with disreputable persons. such as AbT'l-Hattab.”’

As in the case of Isma‘l, little is known about Muhammad b. Isma‘l
the seventh fmam of the earliest Ismalis. No specific details are related
about him in Muslim historical literature as he did not participate in any
anti-‘Abbasid revolt. In [sma®l1 literature, he is treated briefly and with
numerous anachronisms. The relevent information contained in Isma‘li
sources has been collected by the da‘T Idris who provides the most detailed
biographical account of him.?® Muhammad was the eldest son of Isma‘l
who had at least another son called ‘All. He was also the eldest grandson of
the Imam al-Sadiq and, according to Ismafli tradition, was twenty-six years
old at the time of the latter's death.” Furthermore, all sources agree that he
was older than his uncle Musa by about eight years. On the basis of these
details, Muhammad must have been born around 120/738. The Dastir
al-munaggimm, an anonymous Ismali treatise, in fact, places his birth in
Du'l-Higga 121 A.H.> He was the imam of the Mubarakiyya and became
the eldest male member of the Imam al-Sadiq’s family, after the death of
his uncle ‘Abd Allah al-Aftah; as such, he enjoyed a certain degree of respect
and seniority in this Fatimid branch of the ‘Alid family. However, after the
recognition of the imamate of MUsa al-Kazim by the majority of al-Sadiq’s
followers, Muhammad’s position became rather untenable in his native
Higaz where his uncle and chief rival Miisa also lived. It was probably then,
that Muhammad left Medina for the east and went into hiding; henceforth,
he acquired the epithet al-Makrinn, the Hidden. As a result, he was saved
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from persecution by the ‘Abbasids, while continuing to maintain close
contacts with the Mubarakivya who like most other ST groups of the time
were centred in Kifa. Different sources mention various localities and
regions as Muhammad's final destination; but it is certain that he first went
to southern ‘Irag and then to Persia. According to the later Isma‘ilis. this
emigration marks the beginning of the period of concealment (dawvr al-sair)
in the history of early Isma‘Tlism, and which lasted until the establishment of
the Fatimid Caliphate.

Muhammad b. Ismal seems to have spent the latter part of his life in
Hizistan, in south-western Persia. where he had a certain number of
supporters and from where he despatched his own da‘is to adjoining areas.
The exact date of Muhammad's death remains unknown. But it 1s almost
certain that he died during the caliphate of the celebrated Harn al-Rasid
(170-193/786-809), perhaps soon after 179/795-6.>' the year in which
al-Ragid continuing the anti-‘Alid policy of his predecessors, arrested Miisa
al-Kazim in Medina and banished him to ‘Iraq as a prisoner. The Twelver
sources, which are hostile to Muhammad b. IsmaTl, maintain that it was he
who betrayed Misa to the “Abbasids, though they also relate the story of a
reconciliation between these two Fatimids prior to Muhammad’s departure
for ‘Il'ﬁq.32 Muhammad had at least two sons, Isma‘il and Ga‘far. while he
lived openly in Medina; after his emigration, he had four more sons,
including ‘Abd Allah who, according to the later Isma‘lis, was his rightful
SLICCESSOr.”>

Not much is known with certainty about the subsequent history of
IsmaTlism until the middle of the 3rd/9th century. On the basis of the
opening remarks of al-Nawbahtl and al-Qummi on the Qaramita, and in
view of the later history of the sect, however, it may be assumed that the
Mubarakiyya split into two groups on the death of Muhammad b. IsmaTl.*
One small and obscure group apparently traced the imamate in the posterity
of the deceased imam. However, the separate existence of this group has not
been recorded in any contemporary source, until “‘Ubayd Allah al-Mahdi,
the future leader of the movement who established the Fatimid dynasty,
introduced radical changes into the doctrines of the sect and claimed the
imamate of the Ismalis for himself and his ancestors. There was a second
group, comprising the bulk of the Mubarakiyya, who refused to acknowl-
edge the death of Muhammad b. Isma‘il. For these sectarians, identified by
the Imami heresiographers as the immediate predecessors of the Qarmats,
Muhammad b. Isma‘l was regarded as their seventh and last imam who was
expected to reappear as the Mahdi or Q& im. «riser». It should be added that
the terms al-Mahdr and al-Qd’im are basically synonymous in their Si1
usage, though a/-Q&’im came to be preferred by the Isma ‘s, especially after
the accession of ‘Ubayd Allah to the Fatimid Caliphate. Such sects of the
so-called Wagifivya, «those who stand fast» by their last imam upholding
his imminent return as the Mahdr to fill the earth with justice, were quite
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numerous during the 2nd/8th century. And Muhammad b. Isma‘l who had
a considerable following, could easily have qualified for the position of the
eschatological Mahdl.

More details of the original beliefs of the Isma‘lis can be derived from
what al-Nawbahti and al-Qumm relate about the Qarmatis.™ These writers
do not mention any other Isma‘Tli group of their time, and their accounts
apparently antedate the doctrinal reform of “‘Ubayd Allah and the splitting
up of the movement in 286/899: although al-QummTI's book may have been
completed a few years later. According to their accounts, the Qarmatis who
had issued from the Mubdrakivra, limited the number of their imams
to seven. which also explains why the Isma‘ivia later acquired the
additional denomination of the Sab‘ivva or the Seveners. These imdns were

‘Al b. Abi Talib, who was both an imanm and a messenger-prophet (rasuf).
al-Hasan b. ‘All, al-Husayn b. ‘All, Al b. al-Husayn Zayn al-‘Abidin,
Muhammad b. Al al- -Bagir, Ga'far b. Muhammad al-Sadiq, and finally
Muhammad b. Isma‘Tl b. Ga‘far, who was the Jmanm al- Qa’im al-Mahdi and
also a messenger-prophet. It is interesting to note that in order to keep
within the limit of seven, and starting with ‘Alf, both authors omit the name
of Ismal b. Ga‘far from the series of the imdms reco gnized by the Qarmatis.
As a result, Muhammad b. Isma‘ll ranks as the seventh 7mam in the series.
At the same time, however, these Imami heresiographers contradict
themselves by adding that according to the Qarmatis, the imamate had in
effect been transferred during the lifetime of the Imam al-Sadiq to his son
Ismail, just as the position of God’s emissary and messenger-prophet had
passed by divine command at Gadir Humm, from Muhammad to ‘Al7 while
the former was still alive. On the basis of this reckoning, Isma‘ll would have
to be counted as an imam, the seventh one, with the result that his son
Muhammad would now become the eighth imam in the series. The matter is
not very clear, however. It seems that some Qarmatis or earliest Ismalis
included Isma‘1l, while others omitted him as an imam. In later Ismaali
literature, ‘All acquires a higher rank than that of an ordinary mam, being
regarded as the foundation of the imamate (asds al-imama), and Ismal is
always included in the list of the imams. According to this enumeration,
still maintained by the Musta‘law1 Isma‘ilis, al-Hasan is counted as the first
imam, with Isma‘l and Muhammad occupying respectively, the sixth and
seventh positions. The latter system of enumeration was somewhat modified
by the Nizart Isma‘ilis who, emphasizing the equality of all imams, counted
‘All as the first and al- Husayn as the second imam. The Nizarls exclude
al-Hasan who according to them was merely a temporary or trustee
(mustawda®) imam as distinct from the permanent (mustagarr) imams.

At any event, the Qarmatis and their predecessors, viz., the earliest
[sma‘ilis, maintained that Muhammad b. [sma‘ll, who remained alive, was
the Qa’im and the last of the great messenger-prophets. On his reappearance,
he would bring a new religious law or Sar7°a, abrogating the one announced
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by the Prophet Muhammad. They recognized a series of seven such law-
announcing (Sar:) prophets, the so-called it/it'l-‘azm or the prophets «with
resolution», namely, Nih. Ibrahim. Musa, ‘Isa, Muhammad, ‘All, and
Muhammad b. Isma‘ll, the seal of the series. The inclusion of “All in this
sequence cannot easily be understood. As the earlist [smalis emphasized the
distinction between the inward and outward aspects of the religious
scriptures and commandments. this inclusion may have been due to the role
conceived for “Alr as the revealer of the all-important inner (barin) meaning
of the Sar*a delivered by Muhammad, rather than his having promulgated a
religious law of his own. replacing Muhammad's. The latter role was clearly
reserved for the Oa’im Muhammad b. Isma‘ll. Indeed, it cannot be doubted
that the bulk of the Isma‘lis originally preached the Mahdiship of
Muhammad b. Isma‘l. Aside from the testimony of our Imami here-
siographers, this is confirmed by the already-mentioned letter of the first
Fatimid caliph ‘Ubayd Allah a/-Mahdi ® as well as by the few other extant
early Isma‘ili sources. The Kitab al-rusd, for instance, centres around the idea
of the reappearance of the Muahdi, the seventh narig and the eighth imam
whose name is Muhammad.®” There is another pre-Fatimid Isma‘lt text, the
Kitab al-kasf, a collection of six short treatises, written separately but
attributed to Ga‘far b. Mansar al-Yaman who apparently acted only in the
capacity of the compiler and editor of the collection. In this work, too. the
expectation of the return of the seventh speaker-prophet (natiq) as the Mahdr
or Qa’im, often referred to as the Sahib al-Zaman, plays a significant part.

After these obscure and underground beginnings, lasting for almost a
century, the Isma‘ili movement appeared suddenly on the historical stage
shortly after the middle of the 3rd/9th century. The movement now emerged
as a dynamic revolutionary organization conducting intensive da‘wa activity
through a network of da'is. Behind this outburst of activity, one can clearly
discern the guiding hands of an energetic and secret central leadership.
The Isma‘hs who were still awaiting the reappearance of Muhammad
b. Isma’l as the Qa’im, now began to attract the attention of the ‘Abbasid
officials and the public at large, under the name of al-Qaramita. In fact,
al-Nawbahti and al-Qummi, who as well-informed contemporary writers
describe the situation of the Isma‘lis around the year 286/899, when a
schism occurred in the movement, mention no other Isma‘ii group besides
the Qarmatis. They report that at the time they were writing, there were
some 100,000 Qarmatis concentrated chiefly in the Sawad of Kifa, Yaman
and Yamama;®® this figure and the designation al-Qaramita were obviously
meant to refer to the whole movement. The Ismadlis da'wa soon met with
unprecedented success; it managed, in a few decades, to spread rapidly from
south-western Persia and southern ‘Iraq to several other parts of the Muslim
world, including Yaman, Bahrayn, Syria, the Gibdl, Khurasan, Transox-
ania, Sind, and North Africa where the Fatimid Isma‘ili /mam was finally
installed to a new caliphate.
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There are diverse accounts of the exact religious functions and pedigree of
the central leaders who were responsible for organizing and directing the
Tsma‘ll movement during the first half of the 3rd;9th century. There is the
brief and vague official version. sponsored by the Fatimid caliphs who
censured the extremist origins of the sect. This version is summed up in the
fourth volume of the *Uvin al-ahbar of the da't Idris who based himself on
the few Isma‘li historical sources produced during the 4th/10th century.
There is. on the other hand. the anti-Isma‘ili version of the Sunmi
pamphleteers and polemists who gave rise to a fanciful «black legend»
regarding early [sma‘ilism and its alleged founder, a diabolical non-‘Alid
bent on destroying Islam from within. This hostile account can be traced in
its main outline, to a work written in the refutation of Isma‘lism by Abu
‘Abd Allah Muhammad b. ‘All b. Rizam (or Razzam) ai-Ta1 al-Kuft who
flourished in the opening decades of the 4th/10th century.

According to the official Fatimid version. the founder of the Fatimid
dynasty ‘Ubayd Allah, was preceded by a series of «hidden imams» (a/-
a’imma al-mastirin)y who were descendants of Muhammad b. Isma‘n. "o
Al-Nawbahtt and al-Qummi, it is true, refer to a sub-group of the
Mubarakiyya who maintained the imamate in the progeny of Muhammad
b. Isma‘ll. However, as the same wrtiters indicate, the majority of the earliest
Isma‘ilis, known as the Qaramita by the middle of the 3rd/9th century, did
not recognize any imams after Muhammad b. Isma‘ll. As we shall indicate
later on. it seems that the ancestors of the Fatimids, the central leaders of the
[sma‘th da'wa, were initially regarded as the lieutenants or representatives of
the O&'im; and it was only due to the doctrinal reform of “Ubayd Alldh that
the imamate came to be retrospectively claimed for these past leaders.
According to this official version, Muhammad b. Isma‘l appointed as his
successor his eldest son ‘Abd Allah, the first of the second heptad of the
Isma‘tli Imams. In order to escape ‘Abbasid persecution, ‘Abd Allah who
later received the surname al-Radi, sought refuge in different parts of Persia
and did not reveal his identity and place of residence except to a few trusted
associates. Eventually, he settled in Ahwaz, in the province of Hizistan,
whence he later fled to “Irdq, and then to Salamiyya in northern Syria. In
Salamiyya, the residence of the imams and the headquarters of the Ismafli
da‘wa for the next few decades, he posed as an ordinary Hasimid, of whom
there were many in that locality, and as a merchant.*' Before dying around
212/827-8, ‘Abd Allah had designated his son Ahmad as his successor.
Ahmad was, in turn, succeeded by his son al-Husayn and then by the latter’s
son ‘Abd Allah (Al also called Sa‘d, who later became known as “Ubayd
Allah al-Mahdi. ‘Ubayd Allah was born in 259 or 260/873—4, and he was
about eight years of age when his father died around 268/881-2. In fact,
“‘Ubayd Allah spent many years under the care and tutelage of his paternal
uncle and future father-in-law Muhammad b. Ahmad, known as Sa%d al-
Hayr and Abli Hakim with the additional kunya Abu’1-Salaglag (or éala‘la‘).
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It is not clear whether or not Muhammad b. Ahmad himself had meanwhile
succeeded to the leadership of the movement.™ However. it is reported that
before “Ubayd Allah took charge of the leadership, his uncle Muhammad
had attempted several times. in vain. to usurp the leadership for his own sons,
all of whom died prematurely.®

The origins of this official Fatimid version may be traced to the doctrinal
reform of “Ubayd Allah al-Mahd1 in 286,899, not long after he himself had
succeeded to the central leadership of the Isma‘li movement. According to
this reform. which now introduced continuity in the imamate. ‘Ubayd Alldh
claimed the imamate of the Isma‘ilis for himself and his ancestors who had
led the movement after Muhammad b. Isma‘ll. In order to fully appreciate
the significance of this reform. it is necessary to understand the nature of the
authority assumed by these central leaders up to that time; especially since
the original Isma‘ili belief in the Mahdiship of Muhammad b. Isma‘ il had
left no place for any further imams. On the basis of certain allusions found in
the early Isma‘ili sources, it seems that the central leaders of the sect, before
“‘Ubayd Allah’s reform, assumed the rank of the /iugga for themselves. ™ It
was through the /fugga that one could establish contact with the imanz; and
the imam referred to the hidden Mahdi. According to this usage of the term,
it seems that in the absence of Muhammad b. Isma‘ll, his Augga was his full
representative i the Ismah community. This also explains why the drastic
reform of “Ubayd Allah did not meet with more resistance on the part of the
sectarians. After all, “Ubayd Allah and his ancestors, as the powerful fugéas
of the hidden Qda’im and leaders of the movement had already enjoyed
considerable authority in the community, summoning the Isma‘lis to obey
Muhammad b. Isma"l. However, by his doctrinal reform, “Ubayd Allah had
in effect elevated himself and his predecessors from the Auggas of the hidden
Muhammad b. Isma‘l to actual imams., This, of course, also implied the
denial of the Mahdiship of Muhammad b. Isma‘l, the final imam of the
earliest Isma‘ilis.

Others aspects of “‘Ubayd Allah’s doctrinal reform, which caused a major
split in the Isma"lli movement, are revealed in his letter to the Isma<lis of
Yaman. In his letter, “‘Ubayd Allah explains his genealogy, divulging the
names of the «hidden #mams», in the manner he desired them to be known.
He does claim a Fatimid "Alid ancestry by declaring himself to be ‘Al b.
al-Husayn b. Ahmad b. ‘Abd Alldh b. “Abd Allah b. Ga*far al-Sadig. But
strangely enough, instead of tracing his descent to Isma‘l b. Ga‘far, he
names Ga‘far’s eldest son ‘Abd Allah as his progenitor, whom he regards as
the Sahib al-Haqq or the legitimate successor to the fmam al-Sadiq.* He
also explains how the «misunderstanding» concerning the Mahdiship of
Muhammad b. Isma‘l had come about. According to him, the name
Muhammad b. [sma‘ll referred to all the true imams in the progeny of ‘Abd
Allah who had assumed the name IsmaTl and whose successors had adopted
the name Muhammad as a code-name in addition to other pseudonyms
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whilst assuming the rank of fiugga, for the sake of ragiyya. Later, however,
as a result of the doctrinal reform of the fourth Fatimid caliph al-Mu‘izz
(341-365/953~975). there occurred at least a partial return to the original
doctrine of the imamate held by the bulk of the earliest Isma‘ilis.*® This
reform also found its initial expression in the works of al-Qadi I-Nu'man
and Ga‘far b. Manstr al-Yaman. As a result. the Fatimid Isma‘lis came to
acknowledge, once again. the imamartes of IsmaTl b. Ga‘far and his son
Muhammad, to whom al-Mu‘izz traced his genealogy. Al-Mu‘izz also
attributed to Muhammad b. Isma‘il, as the seventh iiam of the era of Islam,
the rank of the Q&’im and the narig of the final era, but with a different
interpretation compared to that held by the earliest Isma‘ls. Since the
Q&' im Muhammad b. Isma‘ll had appeared in the tme of complete
concealment, his functions were to be undertaken by his deputies or ludafa’,
the Fatimid Isma‘ilt imams who were his descendants and would continue to
rule until the end of the corporeal world. Muhammad b. Isma‘ll himself was
no longer expected to return in person.

As noted, there 1s also an anti-Isma‘li version of the Isma‘il da“wa during
the first half of the 3rd/9th century and of the genealogy of the Fatimids,
which can be traced to Ibn Rizam. The original polemical treatise of Ibn
Rizam has been lost, though excerpts of it have been preserved in some later
works. It is quoted directly by Ibn al-Nadim in his famous catalogue of
Arabic books completed in 377/987-8.%7 Above all, it was utilized
extensively in another anti-Isma‘lh book written about 370/980 by the Sarif
Abwl-Husayn Muhammad b. ‘All, known as Ahtu Muhsin, an ‘Alid from
Damascus and a descendant of Muhammad b. Ismal. Aha Muhsin,
who died around 375/985-6, was a polemist and one of the early
genealogists of the ‘Alid family. His book, which contained historical and
doctrinal parts, is also lost. But substantial portions of it have been
preserved by three Egyptian historians.®® The Ibn Rizam-Ah@ Muhsin
account which aimed at discrediting the whole Isma‘th movement, provided
the basis for most subsequent Sunni writings on the subject. This anti-
Isma‘ilt account became the standard treatment of the rise of Isma‘tlism and
as such, it came to be adopted also by the majority of the nineteenth-century
orientalists.

The most derogatory and lasting aspect of the Ibn Rizam-Ahu Muhsin
narrative has been the allegation that a certain non-‘Alid, “Abd Allah b.
Maymun al-Qaddah, was the founder of Isma‘ilism as well as the progenitor
of the Fatimid caliphs. According to this allegation, Maymun al-Qaddah
was a follower of Abt’l-Hattab and founded a sect called al-Maymunivya.
He was also a Bardesanmian (Daysanr), an adherent of Ibn Daysan
(Bar Disin or Bardesanes), the celebrated heresiarch of Edessa and a
dualist who founded the Christian Gnostic sect of the Bardesanians or
Daysaniyya and died at the beginning of the third century A.D. This
explains why in some later sources, following Ahu Muhsin, Maymun was
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referred to as the son of Daysan. Maymun's son. ‘Abd Allah. claimed to be
a prophet and supported his claim by conjuring tricks. He organized a
movement and instituted a system of belief. consisting of seven stages that
culminated in libertinism and atheism; he pretended to preach on behalf of
Muhammad b. Isma‘ll as the expected Mahdr. “Abd Allah came originally
from the vicinity of Ahwaz. but later moved to ‘Askar Mukram in Huzistan,
and then to Basra. fleeing from the Si'tls and the Mu'tazilis. and
accompanied by an associate al-Husayn al-Ahwazi. Later. he fled to
Salamiyya. where he remained in hiding until his death. occurring sometime
after 261/874. From Salamiyya. da‘’s were sent to ‘Iraq. one of whom
converted a certain Hamdan Qarmat. "Abd Allah was succeeded by his sen
Ahmad, and then by the latter’s descendants who extended the da“wa to
many regions, as. their da‘ls operated in ‘Irdq, Yaman, Bahrayn. Ravy.
Tabaristan, Hurasan and Fars. Eventually, one of ‘Abd Allah’s Qaddahid
successors, Sa‘ld b. al-Husayn, went to the Magrib in North Africa and
founded the Fatimid dynasty. He claimed to be a descendant of Muhammad
b. Isma'll and called himself “Ubayd Allah al-Mahdi.

This 15 essentially what Ahtt Muhsin and his source, Ibn Rizam, have to
say on Ibn al-Qaddah and the origins of Isma‘lism. Ahtt Muhsin also
included in his book an outline of the doctrines of the Isma‘lis. The doctrine
of the imamate described by him, agrees almost perfectly with that ascribed
to the Qarmatis by al-NawbahtT and al-Qummi. Aht Muhsin lists the same
series of seven jmams, starting with ‘All b. Abi Télib and ending with
Muhammad b. Isma‘l, and states that the seventh imam was the expected
Qa’im. However, by counting “Ali as the first imam, he faces the same
problem as the Imami heresiographers, and like them, mentions that some
included while others omitted Isma‘l as an /mam. Another important piece
of information is Ahll Muhsin’s reference to a schism in the movement,
resulting from some doctrinal changes. In particular, he notes, there was a
change of opinion about Muhammad b. Ismafl for whom they had first
demanded recognition as the Iimam-Mahdi, but whom they then replaced by
a descendant of ‘Abd Allah b. Maymiin al-Qaddah, whose progeny have
ruled in the Magrib, Egypt and Syria.

The modern progress in Isma“l studies has shown that the Ibn Rizam-
Abu Muhsin account, despite its hostile intentions and false accusations,
sheds valuable light on early Isma‘lism. Aside from containing certain valid
points of the earliest [sma‘Ti doctrine, it also provides the main source of
information on the history of the [sma‘lli movement during the second half
of the 3rd/9th century. But the section which treats Ibn al-Qaddah as the
founder of Ismaflism and the ancestor of ‘Ubayd Allah, the most
controversial part of the account, seems to have been motivated by strongly
anti-Isma‘ili sentiments. Al-Nawbahti and al-Qummi, as well as many other
important early authorities such as al-Tabari and ‘Arib b. Sa‘d, do not
mention Ibn al-Qaddah in connection with the Ismdi‘livva; nor is he named
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in the anti-Fatimid Bagdad manifesto of 402/1011. In modern times,
W. Ivanow produced the most detailed study of the true personalities of
these individuals, based on a comprehensive survey of various types of
Twelver S17 sources.™ In fact. Ivanow made every effort to refute what he
called the myth of Ibn al-Qaddah: a myth which. according to him. was
probably invented by Ibn Rizam himself.

Maymin b. al-Aswad al-Qaddah al-Makki, a mawla of the Banu
Mahziim and a resident of Mecca. was actually a disciple of the Zmam
Muhammad al-Baqir, from whom he reported a few hadits. Maymun's son
‘Abd Allah. who died sometime during the second half of the 2nd/Sth
century, was a companion of the Imam al-Sadiq and a reporter (rawr) of
numerous traditions from him. These Qad-dahids may also have taken care
of the properties of the imams in Mecca. At any event, Maymun al-Qaddah
and ‘Abd Allah are known in the Twelver literature as respected Si1
traditionists from the Higaz,”® and not as Bardesanians originating in
Huzistan. It is. therefore, important to know why this Ibn al-Qaddah who
lived in the 2nd/Sth century, was chosen by I[bn Rizam as the organizer of a
movement that occurred in the 3rd/9th century, several decades after his
death. Recent access to Isma‘ili sources has made it possible to formulate a
plausible answer to this question.

As noted, the early leaders of the Isma‘ll movement lived under utmost
secrecy and kept their identity hidden, in order to escape from persecution.
In his letter to the Yamam Isma‘ls, ‘Ubayd Allah explains that the true
imams after Ga‘far al-Sadiq indeed assumed names other than their own;
calling themselves Mubdrak (the Auspicious One), Maymin (the Blessed
One), and Sa‘id (the Happy Ome).”' It has now become evident that
Mubarak was the epithet of Isma‘l b. Ga‘far; and, according to numerous
IsmaTh and non-Isma‘li sources, Sa‘id was “Ubayd Allah’s pseudonym. The
myth of ‘Abd Allah b. Maymun can be solved if it is shown that Maynum
was the sobriquet of Muhammad b. Ismafil. This conclusion is indeed
implied by “Ubayd Allah’s letter. It is also suggested by a report,”™ dating
back to the 6th/12th century, naming Muhammad b. Isma‘ll as the imam of
the Maymiiniyya, a sect which according to Ibn Rizam was founded by
Maymiun al-Qaddah. In all probability then, the Maymuniyya, like the
Mubarakivya, must have been one of the original designations of the earliest
Isma‘lis; in this case named after the epithet of Muhammad b. Isma‘il

There is, furthermore, the epistle of the Fatimid caliph al~1}/£u°izz, written
in 354/965 and sent to the chief da7 of Sind, Halam b. Saybén.ﬁ This
document, which represents perhaps the earliest official refutation of the
myth of Ibn al-Qaddah, re-asserts the “Alid ancestry of the Fatimid caliphs.
It states that when the da‘wa on behalf of Muhammad b. Isma‘l spread, the
‘Abbasids sought the person who was acknowledged as its leader. Therefore,
the imams went into hiding and the da‘is, to protect them, called them by
pseudonyms or esoteric names; referring, for instance, to “Abd Allah, the
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son and successor of Muhammad b. Ismafl as the son of Maymun al-
Qaddah. This is true. the epistle affirms, since “Abd Allah was the son of
Mavmim al-naqiba (the one with the happy disposition) and a/-Qaclih zand
al-hidiva (striking the spark of right guidance). Similar names were applied
to the imams succeeding ‘Abd Allah. according to the nstructions of the
imams to their da‘rs. But then, such code-names reached those who did not
understand their real meaning: so they erred and misled others. The
substance of this epistle is confirmed by an earlier document, preserved in
one of al-Qadl al-Nu‘man’s books. reporting a conversation between
al-Mu‘izz and some envoys sent by a daT from a distant land.™ In this
audience. which took place about the vear 348/959-60, the Fatimid caliph
again explains that Mavmim and Qadih had been the pseudonyms of the true
imams from the family of the Prophet. In short, al-Mu‘izz emphasizes that
in reality “Abd Allah b. Maymin al-Qaddah had been a code-name for
‘Abd Allah, son of Muhammad b. Isma‘l, the «hidden imanm» whom the
Fatimids regarded as their ancestor. It is, therefore. not surprising that the
name of this Fatimid ‘Abd Allah b. Muhammad. esoterically called “Abd
Allah b. Maymiin, should have been confused, deliberately or accidentally,
with the SIT traditionist of the earlier times. ‘Abd Allah b. Maymun
al-Qaddah.

At any rate, it is certain that after Muhammad b. Ismafl, "Abd Allah b.
Muhammad and his descendants organized the Isma'li da'wa and led the
earliest Ismatlis, first from Hizistan and eventually from Salamiyya.
Shortly after the middle of the 3rd/9th century, the Isma‘ili leadership
intensified its activities by sending numerous da‘ss to various regions,
especially to southern ‘Iraq and the adjoining areas where earlier forms of
extremist Si‘ism had been successful. [bn al-Nadim quotes Ibn Rizam as
saying that the da'wa in “Iraq was organized in 261 A. H., soon after the
death of the eleventh imam and the occultation of the twelfth /mam of the
Twelvers in 260/874. It was in that year or in 264/877-8 according to Ahu
Mubhsin,> that Hamdan Qarmat, the son of al-As‘at, was converted to
Isma‘ilism by al-Husayn al-Ahwazi. This prominent da'7 had been sent to
southern ‘Iraq to propagate the doctrines of the sect. Hamdan organized the
da‘wa in the villages around Kiifa and in other parts of southern ‘Iraq,
appointing da‘ts for the minor districts. Soon, he succeeded in winning many
converts who were named Qarmatt (plural, Qaramita) after their first local
leader. Subsequently, this term came to be applied also to the sections of the
[sma“ll movement not organized by Hamdan. At the time, there was one
unified Isma‘ll da‘we centrally directed from Salamiyya; and Hamdan,
having his own headquarters near Bagdad, accepted the authority of the
central leaders with whom he corresponded but whose identity continued
to remain a well-kept secret. The doctrine preached by Hamdan, and
his chief assistant ‘Abdan, must have been that ascribed to the Qarmatis
by al-Nawbahti and al-Qummi, and confirmed by the Ibn Rizam-Ahu
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Muhsin account. There is no indication that at the time the beliefs of the
Qarmauns of “Iraq differed in any significant respect from those held by the
rest of the Qarmatis (Ismalis).

The [sma'li da‘wa was started in other regions. besides ‘Traq, in the 260°s/
§70’s. In southern Persia, the mission was apparently under the supervision
of the Qarmari leaders of ‘Iraq. The da®va in Yaman was from its inception
in close contact with the central leadership of the movement. The despatch
of the da'is Ibn Hawsab and Ibn al-Fadl to Yaman in 266/879-80. to start
the da“vra there. is fully narrated by al-Qadi al-Nu'man.”® In eastern Arabia,
the da'wa appeared in 281/894 or even earlier. After his initial career in
southern Persia, the da‘7 Abi Sa‘id al-Gannabi was sent by Hamdan to
Bahrayn. entrusted with the mission there.”’ By 286/89%. Abu Sa‘id had in
effect founded a prospering state in Bahrayn which lasted for almost two
centuries. Isma‘ilism spread also in many parts of west-central and north-
west Persia: and later the da‘vwa was extended to Hurasan and Transoxania.
The most detailed account of this phase of early Isma‘ilism is related by
Nizam al-Mulk, the famous Salguqid vizier who was assassinated by the
Persian Isma‘ilss in 485/1092.%8

It was under such circumstances that the doctrinal reform of “Ubayd
Allah al-Mahdr split the hitherto unified Isma%li movement into two
factions in 286/899. This is reported in detail by Ah@i Muhsin, who had
probably derived his information from Ibn Rizam; and the main points of
this anti-Isma‘ll account are corroborated by Ibn Hawqal,” the famous
geographer and traveller of the second half of the 4th/10th century who was
probably an Isma‘ i himself. On the one side there were those who accepted
the reform, later incorporated into the official Fatimid Ismali doctrine of
the imamate according to which there was a visible imam at the head of the
[sma'lll community. These Isma‘lis maintained continuity in the imamate
and acknowledged the Fatimid caliphs as their imams. In contrast, the
dissident [sma‘ilis, initially led by Hamdan and ‘Abdan, and joined by Abi
Sa‘id al-Gannabi, refusing to recognize “Ubayd Allah’s claim to the
imamate, retained their original doctrine and expected the return of the
hidden Q&’im, Muhammad b. Isma‘Tl. Henceforth, the term Qaramita came
to be generally applied to the latter sectarians, in southern ‘Iraq and
Bahrayn and parts of Persia, who subsequently did not acknowledge the
Fatimid caliphs as their imams. In 289/902, soon after the schism in the
movement and fearing for his life, “Ubayd Alldh fled from the central
headquarters of the IsmaTli da*wa in Salamiyya. He had now embarked on
the fateful journey that was to take him to North Africa, another region
already penetrated by the Isma‘l du‘wa, where he was to establish the
Fatimid Caliphate in 297/909. With this event, the period of early IsmaTlism
during which time the earliest Ismalis and then their successors in the
second half of the 3rd/9th century had done so much in terms of founding a
dynamic and revolutionary movement, had also come to an end.
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By that time, the foundations of the Isma s religious system had already
become fairly well-developed. In this system a fundamental distinction was
made between the exoteric (zahir) and the esoteric (barin) aspects and
dimensions of the sacred scriptures and ritual prescriptions of Islam.
between the outward and the inward meanings of the Qur’an and the Sari*a.
Accordingly, the revealed scriptures and the laws laid down in them had
their apparent or literal meaning. the zahir, which was contrasted to the
batin. containing their hidden and true meaning. The za/ir would undergo
changes or abrogations with every law-announcing prophet (naziqg) initiating
a new era (dawr). The barin, by contrast, embodying the unchangeable
truths or the so-called fiaga’ig. would remain immutable and eternal. The
early Isma‘llis held that while the religious laws were announced by the
prophets, it was the function of the imams or the prophets” misiva’ (singular,
wasi), to interpret and explain their true meaning to the worthy few, those
who were initiated into the sect and acknowledged the Ismali Imdams.
Indeed, the unchangeable truths contained in the harin were the exclusive
property of the divinely guided, sinless and infallible Isma‘li Zimam and the
hierarchy of teachers or da‘zs installed by him. In the broadest terms, it
seems that the Qa’im Muhammad b. Isma‘ll was represented, during his
concealment, by a number of huggas. And beneath the fuuggas, a hierarchy
of da‘is performed the various tasks of initiation and instruction.

The truths behind the revealed scriptures and laws could be made
apparent through the so-called ra’wil, viz., symbolical, allegorical or esoteric
interpretation which came to be the hallmark of Isma‘ilism. The rawil
practised by the early Isma‘lis was often of a cabalistic form, relying on the
mystical properties and symbolism of letters and numbers. Furthermore, the
haga’ig in fact formed a gnostic system, mainly comprised of a cyclical
interpretation of hierohistory and a cosmology. The early Isma‘ils
conceived of time as a progression of successive cycles, with a beginning
and an end. As a result, they worked out a cyclical view of history, or rather
religious history, in terms of the eras of different prophets.?® This view was
combined with their doctrine of the imamate which in its fundamental
framework had been inherited from Imami St'ism. Accordingly, the early
Isma‘tlis believed that the hierohistory of mankind is consummated in seven
eras of various durations, each one inaugurated by a speaker-prophet or
enunciator (na¢ig) of a revealed message, which in its exoteric aspect
contains 4 religious law. In the first six eras of human history, the ndarigs had
been Adam, Noah, Abraham, Moses, Jesus and Muhammad. It may be
recalled that according to al-Nawbahtl and al-Qumumi, the earliest [smaThs
had originally included ‘All instead of Adam, in their list of law-announcing
prophets, which represented an extremist viewpoint. It seems that sometime
in the second half of the 3rd/9th century the Isma‘llis substituted Adam for
“All as one of the natigs, and changed ‘AlT’s rank from prophet to that of
Muhammad’s successor, reflecting a less radical position. The early IsmaTlis
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further maintained, probably by projecting their current ideas into the past,
that each of the first six narigs was succeeded by a spiritual legatee or
executor (wasi). also called a foundation (asas) or sileat one (samir). who
interpreted the inner. esoteric (barin) meaning of the revealed message of his
era. Each wasl, asas. or samit was. in turn. followed by seven imams, who
guarded the true meaning of the scriptures and the laws in both their zahir
and barin aspects. In every prophetic era. the seventh imam would rise in
rank to become the naiig of the following era, abrogating the law of the
previous natig and promuigating a new one. This pattern would change only
in the seventh. final era of the sacred history of mankind.

The seventh imam of the sixth era. the era of the Prophet Muhammad.
was Muhammad b. Isma‘ll who had gone into concealment. On his parousia.
he would become the seventh narig, and the Qa’im or Mahdt, ruling over the
final eschatological era. Only he would unite in himself the ranks of narig
and asas, being also the last of the imams. Muhammad b. Isma‘1ll would
abrogate the sacred law of Islam and initiate the final era of the world. But
now, he was not to announce a new religious law or sar7 a. Instead, he would
fully reveal the esoteric truths concealed behind all the preceding messages.
In this final messianic era, when the laga’iq would be made fully known,
there would be no need for laws. Muhammad b. Isma‘l would rule the
world in justice and then end the physical world, sitting in judgement over
mankind. His era would thus mark the end of time and human history.
“‘Ubayd Allah al-Mahdi and his successor Fatimid caliphs, because of their
claims to the imamate, were forced to modify the original doctrine of the
Isma‘ilis concerning the position of Muhammad b. Isma‘l as the Qa’im and
the final imam. Consequently, the Fatimid Isma‘hs allowed for more than
one heptad of imams during the era of Islam, removing the expectations
connected with the coming of the Qa’m further and further inte the future.
A major result of these doctrinal adjustments was the loss of the
eschatological significance of the seventh imdm and of that vital sense of
messianic anticipation which played such a crucial role in giving early
Isma‘flism its popular appeal and success.

Finally, regarding the cosmology of the pre-Fatimid [sma‘hs, which can
be reconstructed only from the fragmentary evidence preserved in some later
Isma‘li texts,®! it may be noted that there was a crude gnostic synthetic
myth at the very basis of the earliest Isma‘ i cosmology. Various motif
complexes were combined into a mythological cosmogony, describing the
creation of the universe by divine command and through two original
principles, called ki and gadar. In this cosmological system, the myth of
the letters had an extremely important function; it provided a magical
explanation for the genesis of the universe. The letters produced the names
or the words that were, in effect, identical with the things created.
The original cosmology of Isma‘lism was later replaced by a new Isma‘lt
Neoplatonic cosmology, first elaborated by Muhammad b Ahmad
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al-Nasafi, the chief da‘7 of Hurasan and Transoxania who was executed by
the Samanids 1n 332/943. Al-NasafT was in fact the first Isma‘ili thinker to
introduce Neo;alatmnsm. or more precisely a type of the then nascent
Islamic Neoplatonism. into IsmaTl thought. This new Neoplatonic
cosmological doctrine was officially adopted by the Fatimid Ismali da'ira
in the latter part of the imamate of al-Mu‘izz (d. 363,/973). the Fatimid
caliph-imam who also transferred the seat of the Fatimid Caliphate from
Ifrigiva to Egypt in the year 362,973,
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